UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1039

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Emmanuel
2	"Manny" Caulk.
3	WHEREAS, Emmanuel "Manny" Caulk was born in Wilmington, Delaware, on
4	October 23, 1971, the cherished son of Emmanuel Caulk Sr. and the late Julia Moody;
5	and
6	WHEREAS, Manny Caulk was a proud graduate of the University of Delaware and
7	the Widener University School of Law; and
8	WHEREAS, Manny Caulk began his educational career as a teacher in a detention
9	center before moving to a series of school districts, many of them labeled at-risk. His
10	career in education spanned 24 years and took him to some of the nation's most
11	impoverished school districts; and
12	WHEREAS, in 2015, Manny Caulk was named superintendent of Fayette County
13	Public Schools, and for five years he ably led the Commonwealth's second-largest school
14	district with his trademark professionalism and expertise; and
15	WHEREAS, the former Kentucky Association for School Administrators
16	Superintendent of the Year, Manny Caulk was awarded a Presidential Citation from the
17	University of Delaware and was the recipient of the Community Service Award from the
18	Urban League of Lexington-Fayette County; and
19	WHEREAS, a true steward of God, Manny Caulk was a member of the First Baptist
20	Church Bracktown; and
21	WHEREAS, Manny Caulk, renowned educator and administrator; pioneer in the
22	field of education for his advocacy on behalf of this nation's most vulnerable children;
23	and beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life and
24	entered into the kingdom of Heaven on December 4, 2020, leaving all those whose lives
25	he touched in solemn mourning; and
26	WHEREAS, Manny Caulk is survived by his wife, Christol Caulk; sons, Emon
27	Evans and Sidney Stewart; daughter, Sierra Stewart; granddaughter, Amariana Sudler;

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1039

1 father, Emmanuel Caulk Sr.; sisters, Kynselyn Eaddy and Tamaryn Gardiner; and

- 2 brothers, George "Jay" Moody Jr. and Jeremy Caulk;
- 3 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 4 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 5 Kentucky:
- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the

 → Section 1.
- 7 passing of Emmanuel "Manny" Caulk, and posthumously thanks him for his many
- 8 contributions to the Fayette County Public School District.
- 9 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 10 memory of Emmanuel "Manny" Caulk.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 12 Resolution to Senator Reginald Thomas for delivery.